

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LUIS M. CANDELARIO,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, No. 6:07-cr-211-ORL-22-DAB
Hon. Anne C. Conway, United States District Judge

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CHRISTINE A. VARNEY
Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT D. HAMMOND
PHILIP J. WEISER
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

JAMES J. KUROSAD
JASON K. WHITTEMORE
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
Richard B. Russell Building
75 Spring Street, S.W., Suite 1176
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 331-7100

JOHN J. POWERS, III
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Office 3224
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2886

United States of America v. Candelario
No. 09-11101-GG
C-1 of 2

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.

LUIS CANDELARIO,
Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	1
B. Statement of Facts	3
1. Background	3
2. Candelario's Involvement In The Conspiracy	4
C. Standard of Review	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE GOVERNMENT PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT CANDELARIO CONSPIRED TO COMMIT MONEY OR PROPERTY WIRE FRAUD AND HONEST SERVICES FRAUD.	12
A. The Government Presented Sufficient Evidence That Candelario Conspired To Commit Money Or Property Wire Fraud.	13
B. The Government Presented Sufficient Evidence That Candelario Conspired To Commit Honest Services Fraud.	16
II. 18 U.S.C. § 1346 IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE OR AS APPLIED TO CANDELARIO, AND THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR IN FAILING TO SO HOLD.	26

A. Section 1346 Is Not facially Unconstitutional.	27
B. Section 1346 Is Not Unconstitutional As Applied To Candelario. .	28
C. If There Was Error, It Was Not “Plain Error.”	29
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING IRRELEVANT AND CUMULATIVE EVIDENCE CONCERNING CANDELARIO’S PRIOR EMPLOYMENT LITIGATION FOR RACIAL DISCRIMINATION.	30
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REJECTING CANDELARIO’S PROPOSED JURY INSTRUCTIONS. .	33
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

* Indicates citations upon which Appellee primarily relies.

CASES

<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288, 56 S. Ct. 466 (1936)	27
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Escambia County v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48, 104 S. Ct. 1577 (1984)	26
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46, 112 S. Ct. 466 (1991)	17, 18
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350, 107 S. Ct. 2875 (1987)	28
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One. v. Holder</i> , No. 08-322, 2009 WL 1738645 (U.S. June 22, 2009)	26
<i>Pulte Home Corp. v. Osmose Wood Preserving, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473, 120 S. Ct. 1595 (2000)	26
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 872 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>United States v. Barham</i> , 595 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1979)	34
* <i>United States v. Black</i> , 530 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. granted No. 08-876 (S. Ct. May 18, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Browne</i> , 505 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Christo</i> , 129 F.3d 578 (11th Cir. 1997)	12

* <i>United States v. deVegter</i> , 198 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1264 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Deverso</i> , 518 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Dial</i> , 757 F.2d 163 (7th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>United States v. Docampo</i> , No. 08-10698, 2009 WL 1652910 (11th Cir. June 15, 2009)	32
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Keller</i> , 916 F.2d 628 (11th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>United States v. Lopez-Lukis</i> , 102 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>United States v. Macko</i> , 994 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States v. Paradies</i> , 98 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1996)	34
* <i>United States v. Peacock</i> , 654 F.2d 339 (5th Cir. Aug. 27, 1981), <i>vacated in part on other grounds on reh’g</i> , 686 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 965 (1983)	17
* <i>United States v. Poirier</i> , 321 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2003)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Prieto</i> , 232 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2000)	30
* <i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 809 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 561 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2009)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Silverman</i> , 745 F.2d 1386 (11th Cir. 1984)	34

<i>United States v. Spoerke</i> , No. 08-12910, 2009 WL 1424042 (11th Cir. May 22, 2009)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 459 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)	8, 27
<i>United States v. Suba</i> , 132 F.3d 662 (11th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>United States v. Splete</i> , 556 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2009)	9, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Vera</i> , 701 F.2d 1349 (11th Cir. 1983)	15
* <i>United States v. Vinyard</i> , 266 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2001)	25, 37
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Westry</i> , 524 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Wilk</i> , Nos. 07-14176, 07-14196, 2009 WL 1842523 (11th Cir. June 29, 2009)	35
* <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)	11, 28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 390 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 392 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Astrue</i> , 495 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2007)	31

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1341	13
* 18 U.S.C. § 1343	<i>passim</i>
* 18 U.S.C. § 1346	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1349	1, 13

18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

MISCELLANEOUS

* Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal) (2003):	
Instruction 13.1	14
Instruction 13.2	17
Instruction 50.2	37
Instruction 51.1	33
Instruction 51.2	33, 35, 37
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Black v. United States</i> , No. 08-876 (U.S. Jan. 9, 2009)	24
